

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 1391 OF 2026

Between:

Golagani Rani, W/o Sankar Rao, aged about 40 years, Occ: Sarpanch,
Nathavaram Gram Panchayat, Nathavaram Mandal, Anakapalle District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by Special Chief Secretary to Government Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat of A.P., Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Anakapalle District, at Anakapalle.
3. The District Medical and Health Officer (DMHO), Anakapalle District, at Anakapalle.
4. .Mandal Parishad Development Officer (MPDO), Nathavaram Mandal, Anakapalle District.
5. Junior Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Mandal Parishad Development Office, Nathavaram Mandal, Nathavaram, Anakapalle District.
6. The District Sports Officer, Anakapalle District Collectorate Complex, Anakapalle, Anakapalle District.
7. Medical Officer, Primary Health Center, Nathavaram, Anakapalle District.
8. Nandipalli Venkata Ramana, S/o Ramulu, Aged about 47 years, Occ Mandal President Nathavaram TDP Party, Nathavaram, Nathavaram Mandal, Anakapalle District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction one in the nature of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 2 to 7 in identifying the land belonging to Public Health Center, Nathavaram Village and Mandal, Anakapalle District for the purpose of construction of Volley Ball court without calling for objections, without following the procedure under BSO 22 of Andhra Pradesh Board of Revenue Standing Orders is illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents 2 to 7 not to make construction of Volley Ball court in the land belonging to PHC, Nathavarm Village and Mandal, Anakapalli District;

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim directions to the respondents 2 to 7 not to construct volleyball court in the vacant land belonging to Primary Health Center, Nathavaram Village and Mandal, Anakapalli District pending disposal of the above writ petition;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. T V SRI DEVI, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for MEDICAL & HEALTH, for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 7 and of Sri. Y. KOTESWARA RAO, STANDING COUNSEL, for Respondent No.4 and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos.2 & 5 and of GP FOR SPORTS, for the Respondent No.6;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Government Pleader for Revenue.

It is submitted that Respondent No.2 allotted a portion of land situated at Respondent No. 7 Health Centre for the construction of a volleyball court for youth, at the instance of Respondent Nos. 6 and 8, without any lawful authority and without adhering to the due process of law. Despite repeated requests made by the learned Government Pleader made to Respondent No.2 for instructions in the matter, but could not secure and report the same.

Therefore, Respondent No.2 is hereby directed to submit written instructions regarding the alienation of the subject land in favour of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 within a period of two (2) weeks from today. Failing which, the Respondent No.2 shall appear in person before this Hon'ble Court on or before 11.03.2026 and explain the circumstances or facts under which the said alienation/allotment was made, as well as the reasons for not furnishing instructions despite requests made by the learned Government Pleader.

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Collector, Anakapalle District, at Anakapalle. (by **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Ms. T V SRI DEVI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL & HEALTH, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri. Y. KOTESWARA RAO, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR SPORTS, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. [OUT]
7. One Spare Copy.

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 16.02.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.1391 of 2026

DIRECTION

